

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY SHERBOW, P.C.,

Supreme Court No. 159450

Court of Appeals No. 338997

Plaintiff- Appellee

Oakland County Circuit
Case No. 15-147488-CB

v

FIEGER & FIEGER, P.C., d/b/a FIEGER, FIEGER,
KENNEY & HARRINGTON, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Submitted by:
Geoffrey N. Fieger (P30441)
Sima G. Patel (P69541)
Fieger, Fieger, Kenney & Harrington P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
19390 W. 10 Mile Road
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 355-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Requiring an attorney-client relationship with the referring attorney protects the client and ensures that they receive the benefit for why the fee-sharing exception for attorneys in MRPC 1.5(e) exists in the first place. 1

 B. Sherbow concedes that, if an attorney-client relationship was required, the trial court gave the correct jury instruction on the issue. As a result, the jury verdict in favor of Defendant should be affirmed. 3

 C. Sherbow’s arguments outside the scope of issues this Court granted leave to appeal to consider should be disregarded..... 4

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 5

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Law Offices of Jeffrey Sherbow, PC v Fieger & Fieger, PC,
937 NW2d 685 (Mich, 2020) 5

Law Offices of Jeffrey Sherbow, PC v Fieger & Fieger, PC,
937 NW2d 694 (Mich, 2020) 5

Palenkas v. Beaumont Hosp.,
432 Mich. 527, 443 N.W.2d 354 (1989) 5

Ryder v Farmland Mut Ins Co,
248 Kan 352; 807 P2d 109 (1991)..... 1, 2

Rules

MRPC 1.5(e) 1, 3, 5
